
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy & Resources) Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2019
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - COMMITTEE ROOMS

Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
The Rt. Hon the Lord Mayor, Alderman Peter Estlin
Anne Fairweather
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Christopher Hayward
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Edward Lord
Andrew Mayer
Jeremy Mayhew
Alderman William Russell
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Sir Michael Snyder
James Tumbridge
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Enquiries: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 12 December 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

5. GENERAL UPDATE FROM THE POLICY CHAIR
The Policy Chair to be heard.

For Discussion
6. EDO UPDATE

Report of the Director of Economic Development.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 14)

7. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE
Report of the Director of Communications.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 20)

8. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE
Report of the Remembrancer.

For Information
(Pages 21 - 22)

9. DRESS CODES AT EVENTS
Report of the Executive Director of Mansion House. 

For Decision
(Pages 23 - 26)



3

10. THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S SOCIAL MOBILITY STRATEGY FOR 
2018-28 - PROGRESS UPDATE
Report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City Bridge Trust.

For Information
(Pages 27 - 40)

11. SUMMER ENRICHMENT PROGRAMME
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 41 - 46)

12. CITY CORPORATION'S LEGAL INITIATIVES
Joint report of the Remembrancer and Director of Economic Development.

For Information
(Pages 47 - 54)

13. POLICY CHAIR'S VISIT TO WASHINGTON AND NEW YORK
Report of Director of Economic Development.

For Information
(Pages 55 - 58)

14. SIX MONTH MEDIA UPDATE
Report of the Director of Communications. 

For Information
(Pages 59 - 62)

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE



19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 12 December 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Anne Fairweather
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Deputy Edward Lord
Andrew Mayer
Jeremy Mayhew
Alderman William Russell
Deputy Tom Sleigh
James Tumbridge

In Attendance:
Karina Dostalova
Mark Wheatley
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk & Chief Executive
Paul Double - Remembrancer
Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications
Vic Annells - Executive Director of Mansion House & the Central 

Criminal Court
Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer’s
Giles French - Economic Development Office
Eugenie de Naurois - Communications Team

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from the Rt Hon the Lord Mayor, 
Alderman Peter Estlin, Christopher Hayward and Alderman Sir David Wootton. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 
Wednesday 14 November 2018 be approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Members received an outstanding actions report of the Town Clerk. The Town 
Clerk updated Members that whilst three actions were overdue, all three reports 
were now due for the January meeting. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

5. PRESENTATION FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF THECITYUK, MILES 
CELIC 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation from the Chief Executive of 
TheCityUK, Miles Celic. 

The Policy Chair introduced the Chief Executive, and made clear that 
TheCityUK was a critical partnership for the City of London Corporation, 
especially at this time. Members heard how the City Corporation was a founder 
and partner of TheCityUK and that it was important that the two organisations 
continued to support each other. Members were reminded that a report on the 
future funding arrangements for TheCityUK had been submitted to the Policy 
and Resources Committee and that this was not the opportunity to discuss that 
matter. 

The Chief Executive of TheCityUK then gave an overview of the work and 
history of TheCityUK, and made the following key points:

 TheCityUK was a membership body set up at the request of the former 
Chancellor of the Exchequer, Alastair Darling, and former Mayor of 
London, Boris Johnson, to represent the ecosystem of the City.

 The City Corporation was founding member of the organisation and paid 
the office rent; today, the City Corporation contribute 8% of the 
TheCityUK’s income. 

 TheCityUK and the City Corporation work closely together as a 
private/public partnership and jointly
[...]
en TheCityUK and 
the City Corporation. There was discussion that the name “TheCityUK” 
contributed to this misunderstanding. The Chief Executive emphasised 
the importance of the business voice being heard in Brussels and he 
reported the great support he had heard concerning the increased 
presence that the City Corporation were building in Brussels. 

 A Member asked whether there was anything that the Chief Executive 
would change about the relationship with the City Corporation. The Chief 
Executive felt that the relationship was currently extremely constructive 
and that he would only want to build on this and work more closely 
together. 

The Policy Chair thanked the Chief Executive for his presentation and he left 
the meeting at this point. 

6. EDO MONTHLY UPDATE - NOVEMBER 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
providing highlights of the key activity undertaken by the Economic 
Development Office (EDO) in November.

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

7. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Communications 
updating Members on key elements of the Corporate Affairs team’s activity in 
support of the City Corporation’s external political engagement and corporate 
communications. 

The Director of Communications proposed that, due to the present uncertainty 
of the UK Government’s political volatility in terms of the Conservative 
leadership contest, there would be no advantage in the City Corporation being 
involved in party political issues and clear that the City Corporation should not 
be commenting on the political situation. 

RESOLVED, that:

Page 3



 The report be noted. 

8. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Remembrancer updating Members 
on the main elements of the Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City 
Corporation’s political and parliamentary engagement. 

The Remembrancer circulated a document, which set 
[...]
 Sub-Committee discussed how it was important that this protocol included 
all departments across the organisation. The Director of Communications 
responded that a consultant would be addressing these wider issues but that it 
was important to have a protocol in place at this stage.

A Member commented that the Canary Wharf Group reinvested the money 
raised through filming into an organisation that supported young filmmakers in 
Tower Hamlets.

RESOLVED, that:
 It be recommended to the Policy & Resources Committee to approve 

strategic guidelines for approving and rejecting applications to support 
and facilitate filming on public land in the City. 

13. CORPORATION ENGAGEMENT ON VISAS AND IMMIGRATION 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
concerning the City Corporation’s engagement on visa and immigration issues. 

RESOLVED, that:

Page 6



 The report be noted. 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
Questions were raised as follows -

Data Flows
A Member raised a concern with a table, produced in-house, that had been 
circulated electronically to the Members of the Public Relations and Economic 
Development Sub-Committee outlining descriptions of various Brexit end 
states. He felt that the description of in-flow of personal data was wrong as 
adequacy had no connection with the Withdrawal Agreement. 

Security ID Cards
A Member questioned the recent decision to remove the City of London crest 
from security passes and the inconvenience this had caused to Members when 
needing to prove that they were from the City Corporation at events or external 
meetings. Members were advised by the Town Clerk that they needed to retain 
two security passes, and the Sub-Committee felt that it was more important to 
follow security advice.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
17 3

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on Wednesday 14 
November 2018 were approved.

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
Questions were raised in respect of the following – 

Name Change of the Sub-Committee

A Member asked whether the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub Committee’s name may change in light of proposed name changes of 
departments that report to the Sub-Committee. 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

Page 7



There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 1.20 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-Committee

Outstanding Actions Sheet – January 2019

No. Date Action Officer responsible Progress Update

1 26.02.18
Members of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
Committee receive regular emails outlining the Policy Chairman’s 

political and business engagements.
Emma Cunnington On-going.

2 29.05.18 Further consideration to be given to the voting system for electing 
co-opted Members to the Sub-Committee. Emma Cunnington Due February 2019.

3 25.07.18
The Director of Economic Development to report Corporate Risk 02 

– Loss of Business to the City and any other Brexit-related risks 
impacting the City Corporation to the Sub-Committee.

Damian Nussbaum Completed.

4 25.07.18 The Director of Communications create a filming protocol in the City 
to be submitted to the Sub Committee before the end of the year. Bob Roberts Completed

5 25.07.18 Further information 
[...]
dtable and 
Reception

Rosemary Martin, General 
Counsel and Company 
Secretary, Vodafone

12/12/18 Briefing and 
speech: Policy 
Chair

Local 
Government

CoLC and 
London 
Borough of 
Islington 
partnership 
event

Cllr Richard Watts, Leader 
of Islington Council

13/12/18 Organisation, 
speech and briefing: 
Policy Chair

Parliament Meeting Emma Little-Pengelly MP, 
DUP Member of Parliament

17/12/18 Briefing: Policy 
Chair

Parliament Meeting Rt Hon Lord Gummer of 
Deben and Dom de Ville, 
Senior Consultant, Sancroft

18/12/2018 Briefing: Policy 
Chair

Local 
Government

Visit to Bexley Hosted by Cllr Teresa 
O’Neill, Bexley Council 
Leader

19/12/2018 Organisation and 
briefing: Policy 
Chair

Charity Concert and 
Dinner

Hosted by British Red 
Cross at St. Paul’s 
Cathedral

20/12/18 Organisation: Policy 
Chair

Page 18



Parliament Meeting Nick Boles MP, Member of 
Parliament for Grantham 
and Stamford

8/1/2019 Organisation and 
briefing: Policy 
Chair

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Committee(s) Dated:

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee

8 January 2019

Subject:
Parliamentary Team update

Public

Report of:
Paul Double, City Remembrancer
Report author:
Emma Wade, Parliamentary Engagement Officer

For Information

Summary

This report has been prepared to update Members on the main elements of the 
Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City of London Corporation’s political 
and parliamentary engagement. An oral update will be provided at the meeting to 
include the Government’s Immigration White Paper and Bill.

This report spans the period since the last meeting of the Public Relations and 
Economic Development Sub Committee on 12 December. Parliament will be in recess 
from 21 December to 6 January (inclusive). 

Recommendation

Members are asked to:
 note the report. 

Main Report

1. At the time of writing, further debate and the so-called ‘meaningful vote’ on the 
Government’s Brexit dea
[...]

Emma Wade
Parliamentary Engagement Officer, Office of the City Remembrancer
T: 020 7332 3901 
E: emma.wade@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 22



Committee
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
Committee

Dated:
8 January 2019

Subject:
Recommendations for Public Relations and Economic 
Development Sub Committee on the dress codes for 
events at the Mansion House.   

Public

Report of:
Vic Annells, Executive Director, The Mansion House & 
Central Criminal Court 
Report author:
Jeremy Blackburn, Head of Relationship and Networks, 
The Mansion House and Central Criminal Court

For Decision

Summary

This paper is a response to questions raised at the Public Relations and Economic 
Development Sub Committee about dress codes for Mansion House dinners.  It 
provides an opportunity to apply a more flexible approach to dress codes for formal 
events at the Mansion House. This paper was delayed pending developments on the 
Business and Industry Dinner which have now progressed.    

Recommendation

Members are asked to recommend to the Policy and Resources Committee to:
 support the trial introduction of Lounge Suit as the dress code for the 

Business and Industry Dinner in March 2019.  

Background

1. Each year there are a broad range of banquets, dinners and events that take 
place at the Mansion House. Many of these, whilst hosted by The Rt 
Honourable The Lord Mayor (Lord Mayor), are delivered in partnership with 
external stakeholders or organisations.  These banquets, dinners and events 
can be placed into four categories, based on their status, as shown in the table 
below.

2. A dress code applies to each category.  A dress code is regarded as an 
accepted or prevailing style of dress. It sets out the rules or guidelines 
specifying the expected or permitted style of dress for a social occasion, place 
of work, dinner etc.  The current dress code for each category is also listed 
below.  

3. The status, whether State Banquets or Other Occasions, and the dre
[...]
at 
there is opportunity to trial an alternative approach within ‘Mansion House Set 
Piece: Business / City’ events.  

Proposal 

9. Following the introduction of the International Trade Dinner, the Business and 
Industry Dinner has been recrafted to engage, through the Secretary of State 
for Business, a broad range of sectors outlined in the Government’s Industrial 
Strategy alongside the financial and professional services of the City of London. 

10.As a result of the change in approach to the Business and Industry Dinner to a 
broadly more domestic and all-encompassing business audience, there is an 
opportunity to trial a change in dress code at the same time.  

11.This paper recommends trialling (subject to the formal agreement from the 
Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS)), the 
introduction of Lounge Suit, for the Business and Industry Dinner in March 
2019.  

12.BEIS have been consulted and are supportive of an approach that helps 
engage with wider industry and appropriately reflects the audience for the 
dinner. Senior stakeholders, including the Confederation of British Industry who 
have previously utilised Lounge Suit for their major dinners, and others, are 
supportive of this move.

POSITIVES RISKS
 More reflective of the business audience 
 Change in format allows change of dress 

code
 Support of BEIS and senior stakeholders 

 Perceived decreased in status of the 
dinner 

 Less attractive to some attendees 
 Loss of Corporation influence 

Conclusion

13.Members are asked to support the trial introduction of Lounge Suit as the dress 
code for the Business and Industry Dinner in March 2019. 

14.Feedback from attendees and stakeholders will be sought to evaluate its 
impact. The Mansion House will keep the dress code for all events under 
continuous review.  

Jeremy Blackburn
Head of Relationships and Networks 
The Mansion House and Central Criminal Court 
E: jeremy.blackburn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 26

mai
[...]
ichment 
programmes, which are a combination of learning, enrichment and meals, have been 
proven to work effectively in tackling summer learning loss and summer hunger.  

This paper outlines a proposal for Member consideration of a summer enrichment pilot  
tackling summer learning loss and summer hunger for pupils and young people during 
August 2019.  The pilot costs are estimated at £100,000, and delivery will take place 
at the City of London Academy Highbury Grove (CoLAHG), alongside additional 
outreach provision in Islington, aimed at up to 400-450 children and young people.  A 
learning evaluation would be attached to the pilot to assess its effectiveness, which 
would also support the City Corporation to determine if permanent ongoing resource 
should be sought.  This proposal has been co-designed between the Department for 
Community and Children’s Services (DCCS), City Bridge Trust (CBT), Economic 
Development Office (EDO), Town Clerk’s and the Mayor’s Fund for London. 

This pilot would be delivered as part of a wider portfolio of activity concerned with the 
City of London Corporation’s (City Corporation) Social Mobility Strategy for 2018-28. 
It would particularly support the outcome in the strategy which states that ‘Opportunity 
is accessed more evenly and equally across society’, by removing barriers, 
overcoming gaps and improving access and participation in order to improve 
attainment for our pupils experiencing disadvantage or poverty.

Recommendations

Members of the Public Relations and Economic Development are asked to:

i. Approve the proposal outlined in this report; and
ii. Recommend a way forward for gaining £100,000 of funding for this pilot, 

including if Policy Initiatives Funding could be sought.

Page 41

Agenda Item 11



Main Report

Background

1. In September 2018, the City Corporation’s Social Mobility Strategy for 2018-28 was 
agreed by P&R Committee.  Its vision is ‘People enjoy a society where individuals 
from all socio-e
[...]
ummer Enrichment Programme
	12 City Corporation's Legal Initiatives
	13 Policy Chair's Visit to Washington and New York
	14 Six Month Media Update



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8 January 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.00 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Anne Fairweather
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Christopher Hayward

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Edward Lord
Andrew Mayer
Jeremy Mayhew
Alderman William Russell
Sir Michael Snyder
James Tumbridge
Alderman Sir David Wootton

In Attendance:
Deputy John Tomlinson

Officers:
John Barradell - Chief Executive & Town Clerk
Paul Double - City Remembrancer
Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development
Eugenie de Naurois - Communications Team
Sanjay Odedra - Communications Team
Peter Cannon - Communications Team
Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer’s
Jeremy Blackburn - Mansion House
Tim Wainwright - Mansion House
Mary Kyle - Economic Development Office
Callum Anderson - Economic Development Office
Sufina Ahmad - Town Clerk’s
Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s
Devika Persaud - Town Clerk’s
Rofikul Islam - Town Clerk’s
Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk’s

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor, 
Alderman Peter Estlin and Deputy Tom Sleigh. 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Tijs Broeke declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 11 by virtue of 
his role as a school governor of the City of London Academy Hackney. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 
Wednesday 12 December 2018 be approved as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Members received an outstanding actions report of the Town Clerk. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

5. PRESENTATION FROM CEO OF LONDON & PARTNERS 
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of London & Partners, Laura Citron, 
delivered a presentation on the work of the organisation. The CEO outlined the 
key messages that told London’s story, which were relevant to different 
audiences. Members heard how London & Partners view that London’s 
reputation was currently at risk and so London & Partners were responding 
quickly to secure London’s global reputation.

The CEO presented some of the findings of the messaging research carried out 
with the City Corporation which found that the best received message was 
“London is a city of creative energy”. Members also heard how London & 
Partners were trying new methods of communication to coordinate networks of 
businesses such as WhatsApp. 

The Policy Chair, the Director of Economic Development and Head of Media all 
expressed the close, positive working they had encountered with London & 
Partners. 

The following discussion points were then raised:
 London & Partners worked very closely with the Department for 

International Trade (DIT) and are in contact on a daily basis. 
 Whilst it was important that messaging included London’s current 

strengths, it should be borne in mind that there could be some 
uncertainty on whether these strengths are long-term. 

 Whilst it was important that security and safety were conveyed as key 
messages for London, this was best undertaken through images of 
people looking safe rather than specific reference to security. 

 One Member felt that London did have competitive advantages and 
some of the threats around companies leaving were counteracted by the 
thought of living and working in other cities within the EU. 

 London & Partners had innovative ways of measuring outputs and 
outcomes, and Members were particularly interested in social media 
activation. 



 Whilst there was reluctance to say much publicly on immigration, London 
& Partners were in a position to talk privately with Government, 
promoting the business view. 

6. GENERAL UPDATE FROM THE POLICY CHAIR 
The Chair of Policy & Resources updated Members on her recent and 
upcoming activity, including with parliamentary, business and London 
stakeholders. Members heard about her recent meeting with Transport for 
London on Crossrail, and also on upcoming international visits to India and to 
Davos with the Lord Mayor. 

A Member commended the idea of seeing London borough leaders in their own 
council offices and thought that consideration should go into including this 
within the Lord Mayor’s speech at the London Government Dinner. 

7. EDO UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
providing highlights of the key activity undertaken by the Economic 
Development Office (EDO) in December 2018.

A Member requested that, in future, reports specify the city of a visit rather than 
just a country. For example, the Lord Mayor visited Vancouver in Canada and 
San Francisco in the US. 

A Member also impressed the importance of asking the International 
Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG) to focus on engaging on the e-Privacy 
Regulation. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

8. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Communications 
updating Members on key elements of the Corporate Affairs team’s activity in 
support of the City Corporation’s external political engagement and corporate 
communications.

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

9. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Remembrancer updating Members 
on the main elements of the Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City 
Corporation’s political and parliamentary engagement. 

The Remembrancer reported that Commanded Karen Baxter of the City of 
London Police had given oral evidence to the Treasury Select Committee 
earlier that day, which had been well received by MPs. 



The Remembrancer also updated Members on the Clean Air Bill and that it 
would be discussed at a meeting of the Greater London Assembly (GLA) later 
in January. The City Corporation had been engaging with particular MPs on the 
matter. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

10. DRESS CODES AT EVENTS 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Mansion 
House concerning a trial introduction of Lounge Suit as the dress code for the 
Business and Industry Dinner in March 2019. 

Members noted that the recommendation was to trial a change in dress code 
for one dinner. 

One Member requested that the Chairman of the General Purposes Committee 
of Aldermen consider any further application of dress codes to Aldermanic 
dress. The Chairman of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen 
responded that it was important that dress code was always fit for circumstance 
and occasion. 

It was also discussed that for many people at the Dragon Awards Dinner, 
wearing black tie was an important part and people wanted to dress up for the 
event. There was also comment that the report should have included a box 
which recommend lounge suit for general business engagement dinners. 

One Member suggested that an acceptable compromise would be to label 
dress codes as “White Tie preferred”, so that guests knew what the standard 
would be but that those who could only wear black tie would not be deterred. 
Another Member felt that a mix of dress codes would look dishevelled. 

There was some debate around whether Members should wear robes at 
dinners, and one Member did feel it was useful for guests to differentiate 
between hosts and other guests. 

RESOLVED, that:
 It be recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee to support 

the trial introduction of Lounge Suit as the dress code for the Business 
and Industry Dinner in March 2019. 

11. THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S SOCIAL MOBILITY STRATEGY 
FOR 2018-28 - PROGRESS UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director 
of City Bridge Trust updating Members on progress of the City Corporation’s 
work on social mobility. 

Following a question, Members heard how the majority of the activities in the 
academies benefit pupils from City of London academies rather than 
independent schools. 



The Chair of the Establishment Committee also requested for this paper to be 
submitted to the Establishment Committee. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

12. SUMMER ENRICHMENT PROGRAMME 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services concerning a proposal of a summer enrichment pilot tackling summer 
learning loss and summer hunger for pupils and young people during August 
2019. 

The Sub-Committee was very supportive of the proposal but agreed that the 
Policy Initiatives Fund was not the correct source of funding and it should be 
recommended to Policy & Resources that this should be funded from a 
contingency budget. 

There was some general feedback that the activities should be age appropriate 
and what was interesting to a 10 year old, for example, would be different for an 
18 year old. It was confirmed to Members that officers were liaising with the 
provider and being guided by them on the appropriate age range, looking at 
gaps in current provision. 

The Policy Chair informed Members that the Sutton Trust’s report, Chain 
Effects 2018, ranked the City Corporation’s sponsored academies as the top 
performing schools in the country in terms of Attainment 8 and Progress 8 at 
GCSE level, which track pupil achievement and progress. Members asked the 
Media Team to undertake a proactive communications approach on this news.

Another Member asked whether the budget, as suggested in the report, could 
allow for other schools to take part such as the City of London Academy 
Hackney and asked for more transparency on reasons behind the choosing of 
City of London Academy Highbury Grove. Members heard how it was 
envisaged that focusing the pilot in Islington would contribute evidence to 
existing research in this borough. 

Members requested for a report back to this Sub-Committee on the pilot, 
acknowledging that this work was accountable to the Education Board.

RESOLVED, that:
 It be recommended to the Policy & Resources Committee that the 

proposal outlined in this report be approved, subject to finding a suitable 
budget for this pilot, such as a contingency budget. 

13. CITY CORPORATION'S LEGAL INITIATIVES 
Members received a joint report of the City Remembrancer and the Director of 
Economic Development concerning an overview of the City Corporation’s legal 
services work. 



Members were pleased on receiving such a report, however one Member noted 
that there were a few activities missing from the report, such as an annual 
reception for the Central London Bench and activity of the Courts Sub 
Committee of the Policy & Resources Committee. It was also noted that 
engagement with the Central London Bench could be increased. 

Discussion followed about the importance of legal services as part of the wider 
professional and business services sector. A Member underlined the need for 
the City Corporation to be engaging in all areas of this wider sector too. Other 
Members agreed but also felt that as there was such a depth of understanding 
of legal services within the City Corporation, and that a future Lord Mayor might 
potentially use legal services as their mayoral theme, it made sense for this to 
be focused on. 

One Member felt it would be helpful to understand a breakdown of the legal 
services sector based on Ministry for Justice reports, and specifically 
referenced intellectual property lawyers as London was a centre of expertise in 
this area.

There was also discussion on how to involve Members better in these areas 
and it was suggested that the Town Clerk looked again at how to collate 
Members’ interests in a certain area. One Member reported that the majority of 
Members were also members of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in 
England and Wales (ICAEW). 

The Director of Economic Development confirmed that two reports would be 
submitted to this Sub-Committee in due course, concerning, firstly, the City 
Corporation’s involvement with the Professional and Business Services Council 
and, secondly, research on the overall ecosystem of the City. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The work currently being undertaken be noted and the outlined direction 

of travel be endorsed;
 The Town Clerk review how Members interests be collected and whether 

this should be updated; and
 The Director of Economic Development to report back on the City 

Corporation’s involvement with the Professional and Business Services 
Council and its research on the overall ecosystem of the City. 

14. POLICY CHAIR'S VISIT TO WASHINGTON AND NEW YORK 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
outlining the key messages and activities from the Policy Chair’s visit to New 
York and Washington DC in November 2018.

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.



15. SIX MONTH MEDIA UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Communications 
summarising media output over the past six months from the City Corporation’s 
Media Team. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 4.15 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk


